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Re: Our file number LR 06 -206; Income Tax - Investment / New Jobs Credit

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry of December 21, 2006 wherein you requested guidance
concerning the carryover and ordering period for the Oklahoma Investment / New Jobs Credit (68
O.S.§ 2357.4). Following is a restatement of the questions you posed and our responses thereto. 

QUESTION 1: 

Our first question relates to the carryover periods for Oklahoma investment tax credits. 

began calculating the Oklahoma investment credit in
1995. The benefit of the credit has never been taken, due to Oklahoma losses through 2005. 

Prior to amendment in the year 2000, § 2357.4(1) allowed a carryover period of only 5 years
following the original 5 year period. 

Does the change in carryover period from 5 years to 15 years following the original 5 year
period apply retroactively to all unused investment credits? 

RESPONSE: 

Under 68 O.S. § 2357 ( I), credits generated in1995, based upon investment, were scheduled to

be claimed in 1995 through 1999 ( initial five year period) and any amount unused could be
carried over an additional five years. The credits generated in 1995 therefore would have had to

be used before 2005. In 2000, 68 O.S. § 2357 (I) was amended to allow a fifteen year carryover

after the initial five year period. Therefore credits generated in 1995 but not used through 1999

will have a fifteen year carryover. The unused 1995 credits would need to be claimed before tax

year 2014. The 1995 generated credits can not be used for tax year 2015 or any tax year
thereafter. 

2501 NORTH LINCOLN BOULEVARD • OKLAHOMA CITY • OKLAHOMA 73194

IT 1S OUR MISSION TO SERVE THE PEOPLE OF OKLAHOMA BY PROMOTING TAX COMPLIANCE THROUGH QUALITY SERVICE AND FAIR ADMINISTRATION



LR06 -206

1/ 31/ 07

Page 2

QUESTION 2: 

In addition to the investment credits discussed above, the company has an agricultural
processing credit carry forward from 2001. The company also expects to begin generating
Oklahoma biodiesel facility credits and producer owned agricultural processing investment
credits in 2007. The biodiesel facility credits have no carryover provision. Please confirm that, 
because there is no statutory guidance, the OTC administratively allows taxpayers to use non- 
carry forward and expiring credits first to allow maximum benefit for taxpayers who have
generated credits. 

RESPONSE: 

There is no requirement that a credit that has a carry forward provision must be utilized before a
non -carry forward credit. The Oklahoma Tax Commission will allow taxpayers to use non -carry
forward and other expiring credits first. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request ofDecember 21, 2006. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1 - 3 -73 (e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at (405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

FOR THE OKLAWOMA TAX COMMISSION
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Michael C. Ka fm: 

Tax Policy Analyst


